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NIRB File No.: 12MNO043
DFO File No.: NU-12-0010

April 9, 2013

To:  Scott Trusler
Environmental Permitting Lead
MMG Minerals and Metals Group
2600-1177 West Hastings St.
Vancouver, BC, V6E 2K3

and: 1zok Corridor Project Distribution List

Sent via email and fax

Re:  Notice of Minister’s Decision for MMG’s “lzok Corridor Project” Proposal

Dear Mr. Trusler and Parties:

On April 8, 2013 the Nunavut Impact Review Board (NIRB or Board) received the enclosed
letter from the Honourable Bernard Valcourt, Minister of Aboriginal Affairs and Northern
Development (the Minister), regarding the NIRB’s December 14, 2012 Screening Decision
Report for Minerals and Metals Group’s (MMG) “lzok Corridor Project” proposal (NIRB File
No.: 12MNO043). The Minister has accepted the Board’s recommendation that the 1zok Corridor
Project proposal requires a public review under Part 5 or 6 of Article 12 of the Nunavut Land
Claims Agreement (NLCA), determining that the project proposal shall be subject to Review by
the NIRB in accordance with NLCA Atrticle 12, Part 5.

The proposed Izok Corridor project is located in the Kitikmeot region of Nunavut and consists of
the proposed lzok Lake Mine site situated approximately 260 kilometres (km) southeast of
Kugluktuk; the proposed High Lake Mine site situated approximately 300 km northeast of the
Izok site and 187 km southeast of Kugluktuk; and the proposed Grays Bay Port site situated
approximately 328 km north of the I1zok site and 179 km east of Kugluktuk.

This project proposal includes the development and operation of a base metal mining and milling
project with an estimated operating life of twelve years and an average production rate of
approximately 2 million tonnes of ore per annum. As proposed, the mine would produce
primarily zinc concentrate with some copper and a small amount of lead concentrates. The
project would include the development of open pit and underground mining infrastructure at both
the 1zok and the High Lake mine sites, a 350 km (approximate) all-season access road linking the
I1zok Mine and High Lake Mine, with a terminus at a proposed port facility on Grays Bay. MMG
has proposed a schedule that would see site preparation activities begin in 2014, the construction
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phase for the development beginning in 2015, and the mine operations beginning in 2017, with
mine life lasting approximately twelve years. This would be followed by two to three years of
closure and reclamation activities with an additional seven years for post-closure monitoring.
MMG has indicated that it anticipates the total construction workforce would be approximately
1,140 employees and the total operation workforce to be approximately 710 employees.

Pursuant to NLCA Section 12.5.1, the Minister highlighted the following specific issues of
concern for the NIRB to consider as part of its review of the Izok Corridor Project:

= Due to the location, nature and scale of the Project, a thorough assessment of the
potential transboundary impacts of the Project would be necessary. The Minister stated
that: “A thorough assessment of the potential transboundary impacts of the Project is
necessary, including those impacts relating to shipping and transportation, watershed
management, the Bathurst caribou herd and its habitat, and socio-economic impacts
upon affected Aboriginal groups.”

= The Minister highlighted the importance of engaging potentially affected groups in
adjacent jurisdictions in the Review in order to facilitate a thorough assessment of
transboundary impacts.

= The Minister stressed the importance of a thorough cumulative effects assessment of the
ecosystemic and socio-economic impacts for the 1zok Corridor Project Review, noting
that “there are a number of proposed mines in the Kitikmeot region of Nunavut, many of
which include significant infrastructure components which together could result in
cumulative effects to barren-ground caribou due to habitat loss, disruption of migration
patterns and habitat fragmentation. These impacts could also result in corresponding
socio-economic impacts to stakeholders that depend upon these resources.” However,
the Minister urged “the Board to focus its cumulative effects assessment on reasonably
foreseeable mine and transportation infrastructure development.”

The Minister also noted that while there is no continuing mechanism to allocate participant
funding for NIRB reviews, additional funding will be allocated to the NIRB to undertake public
information sessions and hearings outside of Nunavut in order to assess the concerns of affected
communities associated with this project proposal. The NIRB looks forward to working with
organizations and groups in adjacent jurisdictions to effectively engage with potentially affected
parties and to facilitate a thorough assessment of transboundary impacts related to the Project.

The Minister’s decision, as well as all information pertaining to the NIRB’s Review of this
project proposal is available online from the Board’s public registry at the following location:

http://ftp.nirb.ca/02-REVIEWS/ACTIVE%20REVIEWS/12MN043-
MMG%201Z0K%20CORRIDOR/2-REVIEW/02-GENERAL%20CORRESPONDENCE/

Please be advised that the NIRB will be issuing correspondence to all parties in the coming days
outlining the next steps in the Board’s Review of the 1zok Corridor Project proposal, including
anticipated timelines and opportunities for public engagement.

In closing, the Board requests that all parties review the attached Izok Corridor Project
distribution list (Appendix A) and notify the NIRB via email at info@nirb.ca or via fax at (867)
983-2594 should any additions or changes be required.
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Should you have any questions regarding the NIRB’s Review of the Izok Corridor Project
proposal, please contact Sophia Granchinho, Senior Technical Advisor, at sgranchinho@nirb.ca
or (867) 793-4633, or Catherine Braun Rodriguez, Technical Advisor at crodriguez@nirb.ca or
(867) 983-4607.

Sincerely,

o

Ryan Barry
Executive Director
Nunavut Impact Review Board

cc: Distribution List
Honourable Bernard Valcourt, Minister of Aboriginal Affairs and Northern Development
Honourable Keith Ashfield, Minister of Fisheries and Oceans
Honourable Joe Oliver, Minister of Natural Resources
Honourable Dénis Lebel, Minister of Transport, Infrastructure and Communities
Charlie Evalik, President of the Kitikmeot Inuit Association

Attachment: Appendix A: Distribution List for the NIRB’s Review of the 1zok Corridor Project

Enclosure: Minister of AANDC Decision Re: MMG’s lzok Corridor Project proposal, NIRB File No.
12MNO043 (April 8, 2013)
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APPENDIX A

DISTRIBUTION LIST FOR THE NIRB’S REVIEW OF THE |1ZzOK CORRIDOR PROJECT

ORGANIZATION

NAME(S)

EMAIL

Metals and Minerals Group
(MMG)

Scott Trusler

Scott.trusler@mmg.com

Nunavut Tunngavik Inc.

George Hakongak

ghakongak@tunngavik.com

Jeannie Ehaloak

jhehaloak@tunngavik.com

Nunavut Water Board

Phyllis Beaulieu

licensing@nunavutwaterboard.org

Dave Hohnstein

dts@nunavutwaterboard.org

Damien Cote

damien.cote@nunavutwaterboard.org

Nunavut Wildlife
Management Board

Adam Schneidmiller

aSchneidmiller@nwmb.com

Joe Justus

jjustus@nwmb.com

Peter Kydd

pkydd@agov.nu.ca

Kitikmeot Inuit Association

Geoff Clark

geoff@qinig.com

Luigi Torretti

ltorretti@aqinig.com

Wynter Kuliktana

landsofficerkia@aqinig.com

Kitikmeot Regional Wildlife
Board

Richard Connelly

richardc@ginig.com

Qikigtani Inuit Association

Bernie Maclsaac

bmacisaac@aqia.ca

Joel Fortier jfortier@gia.ca
GN-Airports Division Fred Fast ffast@qgov.nu.ca
GN-Community and Roy Green rgreen@gov.nu.ca

Government Services

GN-Culture and Heritage

Doug Stenton

dstentonl@agqov.nu.ca

Edward Atkinson

eatkinson@gqov.nu.ca

GN - Department of
Environment

Michael Mifflin

mmifflin@gov.nu.ca

Dee Karadag

dkaradag@gov.nu.ca

Jean Daniel Blouin

jdblouin@gov.nu.ca

Drikus Gissing

dgissing@gov.nu.ca

Mathieu Dumond

mdumond@gov.nu.ca

Sara Holzman

sholzman@gov.nu.ca

Milissa Elliot melliot@gov.nu.ca
Janelle Kennedy jkennedyl@gov.nu.ca
GN-Economic Development| Ed McKenna emckenna@gov.nu.ca

and Transportation

Dianne Lapierre

dlapierrel@gov.nu.ca

Michael Beauregard

mbeauregard@gov.nu.ca

Eric Prosh

eprosh@gov.nu.ca

Gordon Mackay

gmackay@gov.nu.ca

Agnes Simonfalvy

asimonfalvy@agqov.nu.ca

GN-Education

Brad Chambers

bchambers@gov.nu.ca

GN - Executive and
Intergovernmental Affairs

Rachel Mark

rachel.mark@agov.nu.ca

Pauloosie Suvega

psuvega@gov.nu.ca
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Laurie-Anne White

lwhitel@gov.nu.ca

John Price

iprice@gov.nu.ca

GN - Health and Social
Service

Wilfred Ntiamoah

wntiamoah@agov.nu.ca

GN-Department of Justice

Sutheat Tim

stim@aqov.nu.ca

AANDC — Minister’s Office

Eric Hopkins

eric.hopkins@aandc.gc.ca

AANDC - Intergov. Affairs

Tamara Fast

tamara.fast@aandc.qgc.ca

AANDC - Environment

Amy Shen

amy.shen@aandc.gc.ca

Margaux Brisco

margaux.brisco@aandc.gc.ca

Rosanne D'Orazio

rosanne.dorazio@aandc.gc.ca

James Neary

james.neary@aandc.qgc.ca

Michael Sewchand

michael.sewchand@aandc.gc.ca

AANDC Lands General landsmining@aandc.gc.ca
Jeff Mercer jeff.mercer@aandc.gc.ca
Tracey McCaie tracey.mccaie@aandc.gc.ca
John Craig john.craig@aandc.gc.ca

AANDC Water Murray Ball murray.ball@aandc.gc.ca
David Abernethy david.abernethy@aandc.gc.ca
lan Rumbolt ian.rumboldt@aandc.gc.ca

Peter Kusugak

peter.kusugak@aandc.gc.ca

Environment Canada Paula Smith paula.c.smith@ec.qgc.ca
Environment Canada| EC.EA.NU@ec.gc.ca
Carey Ogilvie carey.ogilvie@ec.gc.ca

EC —Canadian Wildlife
Service

James Hodson

James.Hodson@ec.gc.ca

Fisheries and Oceans
Canada

Nicola Johnson

Nicola.Johnson@dfo-mpo.gc.ca

Elizabeth Patreau

Elizabeth.Patreau@dfo-mpo.gc.ca

Eric Kan Eric.Kan@dfo-mpo.gc.ca
Georgina Williston | georgina.williston@dfo-mpo.gc.ca
Health Canada Kelly Senkiw kelly.senkiw@hc-sc.gc.ca
Justice Canada Ken Landa klanda@justice.gc.ca
Gavin Willins gavin.willins@justice.gc.ca
Natural Resources Canada | Rob Johnstone Rob.Johnstone@nrcan-rncan.gc.ca
John Clarke John.Clarke@nrcan-rncan.gc.ca
Amie Baker amie.baker@nrcan-rncan.gc.ca

Northern Project
Management Office

Manik Duggar

manik.duggar@cannor.gc.ca

Johann Pelage

johann.pelage@cannor.gc.ca

Transport Canada

Meighan Andrews

meighan.andrews@tc.gc.ca

John Cowan john.cowan@tc.gc.ca
Kim Pawley kim.pawley@tc.gc.ca
Mike Molinski Michael.Molinski@tc.gc.ca
Sean Steller sean.steller@tc.gc.ca

P.O. Box 1360 Cambridge Bay, NU X0B 0CO

Phone: (867) 983-4600 Fax: (867) 983-2594
Page 5 of 8



mailto:lwhite1@gov.nu.ca
mailto:jprice@gov.nu.ca
mailto:wntiamoah@gov.nu.ca
mailto:stim@gov.nu.ca
mailto:eric.hopkins@aandc.gc.ca
mailto:tamara.fast@aandc.gc.ca
mailto:amy.shen@aandc.gc.ca
mailto:margaux.brisco@aandc.gc.ca
mailto:rosanne.dorazio@aandc.gc.ca
mailto:james.neary@aandc.gc.ca
mailto:michael.sewchand@aandc.gc.ca
mailto:landsmining@aandc.gc.ca
mailto:jeff.mercer@aandc.gc.ca
mailto:tracey.mccaie@aandc.gc.ca
mailto:john.craig@aandc.gc.ca
mailto:murray.ball@aandc.gc.ca
mailto:david.abernethy@aandc.gc.ca
mailto:ian.rumboldt@aandc.gc.ca
mailto:peter.kusugak@aandc.gc.ca
mailto:paula.c.smith@ec.gc.ca
mailto:EC.EA.NU@ec.gc.ca
mailto:carey.ogilvie@ec.gc.ca
mailto:James.Hodson@ec.gc.ca
mailto:Nicola.Johnson@dfo-mpo.gc.ca
mailto:Elizabeth.Patreau@dfo-mpo.gc.ca
mailto:Eric.Kan@dfo-mpo.gc.ca
mailto:georgina.williston@dfo-mpo.gc.ca
mailto:kelly.senkiw@hc-sc.gc.ca
mailto:klanda@justice.gc.ca
mailto:gavin.willins@justice.gc.ca
mailto:Rob.Johnstone@nrcan-rncan.gc.ca
mailto:John.Clarke@nrcan-rncan.gc.ca
mailto:manik.duggar@cannor.gc.ca
mailto:johann.pelage@cannor.gc.ca
mailto:meighan.andrews@tc.gc.ca
mailto:john.cowan@tc.gc.ca
mailto:kim.pawley@tc.gc.ca
mailto:Michael.Molinski@tc.gc.ca
mailto:sean.steller@tc.gc.ca

Chris Aguirre

christopher.aquirre@tc.gc.ca

Nunavut Tourism

Colleen Dupuis

ceo@nunavuttourism.com

Bathurst Port and Road
Committee

Connie Kapolak

ckapolak98@yahoo.ca

Bathurst Inlet HTO Craig Thomas burnsidehta@bathurstinlet.com
Kugluktuk Hamlet saokug@aqinig.com
Kugluktuk HTO Barbara Adjun kugluktukhto@aqinig.com

Cambridge Bay Hamlet

Steve King - SAO

sking@cambridgebay.ca

Cambridge Bay HTO

Brenda Sitatak

ehtoch@qinig.com

Gjoa Haven Hamlet

saogjoa@aginig.com

Gjoa Haven HTO

htogjoa@aqinig.com

Taloyoak Hamlet

hamoftal@ginig.com

Taloyoak HTO

hunter@aqinig.com

Kugaaruk Hamlet

sa0 kug@qginig.com

Kugaaruk HTO

kuqaarukhto@ netkaster.ca

NWT Dechi Laott'l First
Nation

Jennifer Keith

keith jen@hotmail.com

Tlicho Government Joline Husky jolinehuskey@tlicho.com
Athabasca Denesuline Ron Robilliard rrobillard@pagc.sk.ca
Tina Giroux tgiroux@pagc.sk.ca

Manitoba Denesuline

Jerome Denechezche

northlandslandclaims@xplornet.ca

Peter Thorassie

sayisidenelandclaims@xplornet.ca

Dene Nation Camilla Zoe-Chocolate | czoechocolate@denenation.com
Bill Erasmus berasmus@afn.ca
hu:_sel K’e Dene First Iris Catholique iris_catholique@yahoo.ca
ation

Angie Lantz

interagency lutselke@hotmail.com

North Slave Metis Alliance

Sheryl Grieve

enviromgr@nsma.net

Yellowknives Dene First
Nation

Todd Slack

environment@ykdene.com

Akaitcho Treaty 8 Tribal
Corporation

ethel@akaitcho.info

Wek’eezhii Land and
Water Board

Mark Cliffe-Phillips

mark cp@wlwb.ca

Wek’eezhii Renewable
Resources Board

isnortland@wrrb.ca

Whati First Nation

Alfonz Nitsiza

alfonznitsiza@tlicho.com
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Rae Lakes: Gameti
Community Government

saoassistant@gameti.org

Deline Self Government

Danny Gaudet danny gaudet@gov.deline.ca
Snare Lakes Band Council: :
Wekweeti Grace Angel saowekweti@netkaster.ca
Tulita Band Council Roger Odgaard manager@tulitadeneband.ca

Deline Band Council

Paulina Roche

dfn manager@qov.deline.ca

Hamlet of Holman

holmansao@yahoo.ca

Olokhaktomiut HTC
(Holman)

ohtc@arcticdata.ca

Town of Norman Wells

info@normanwells.com

Sahtu Renewable Resources
Board

Lori- Ann Lennie

omanager@srrb.nt.ca

Government of the
Northwest Territories-

Environment and Natural Joel Holder joel_holder@gov.nt.ca
Resources

City of Yellowknife

Department of Planning Jeffrey Humble jhumble@yellowknife.ca

and Development

Mackenzie Valley transhoundary@reviewboard.ca
Environmental Impact

Review Board Alan Ehrlich aehrlich@reviewboard.ca

Mackenzie Valley Land and
Water Board

Zabey Nevitt

zabey@mviwb.com

Canadian Environmental
Assessment Agency

Cindy Parker

cindy.parker@ceaa-acee.gc.ca

info@ceaa-acee.gc.ca

Joint Secretariat —
Inuvialuit Renewable
Resource Committees
(SAO)

sao@jointsec.nt.ca

Joint Secretariat —
Inuvialuit Renewable
Resource Committees
(EIRB)

Robin A. Fonger

eirb@jointsec.nt.ca

Joint Secretariat —
Inuvialuit Renewable
Resource Committees
(EISC)

Barb Chalmers

eisc@jointsec.nt.ca
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Joint Secretariat —
Inuvialuit Renewable
Resource Committees
(FIMC)

fimc-rb@jointsec.nt.ca

Joint Secretariat —
Inuvialuit Renewable
Resource Committees
(Wildlife Management
Advisory Council (NWT)

Larry Carpenter

wmachwt@jointsec.nt.ca

Joint Secretariat —
Inuvialuit Renewable
Resource Committees

Steven Baryluk

tech-rp@jointsect.nt.ca

Joint Secretariat —
Inuvialuit Renewable
Resource Committees
(Inuvialuit Game Council )

igc-js@jointsec.nt.ca

Snap Lake Environmental
Monitoring Agency

David R. White

dwhite@slema.ca

Independent
Environmental Monitoring
Agency-Ekati Diamond
Mine

monitorl@yk.com

Nunavut Parks and Special
Places

Nick Burnaby

Nburnaby@gov.nu.ca

Canadian Parks and
Wilderness Society-NWT
Chapter

Kris Brekke

Kris@cpaws.org

Canadian Arctic Resources
Committee

David Gladders

davidg@carc.org

Beverly and Qamanirjuaq
Caribou Management
Board

Ross Thompson

rossthompson@mymts.net

Leslie Wakelyn

wakelyn@theedge.ca

World Wildlife Fund

Monte Hummel

mhummel@wwfcanada.org

Wildlife Conservation
Society Canada

Justina Ray

ray@wcs.or

ARKTIS Solutions Inc

Jamie VanGulck

vangulck@arktissolutions.com

Joe Murdock

murdock@arktissolutions.com

Nunavummiut
Makitagunarningit

makikuranium@agmail.com

Mining Watch Canada

info@miningwatch.ca
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